

Docket Nos. 18-72689 (L), 19-70490

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the

Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION,
CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON ELECTRIC, LLC, DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,
ENTERGY CORPORATION, ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY LLC,
SOUTHERN COMPANY, TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY,
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY and XCEL ENERGY SERVICES INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

VERIZON and USTELECOM-THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

Respondents-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Order of the Federal Communications Commission, No. 18-111

JOINT BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS – INTERVENORS

HELGI C. WALKER, ESQ.
MATTHEW GREGORY, ESQ.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20036
(202) 955-8500 Telephone
(202) 467-0539 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor,
Verizon*

CHRISTOPHER S. HUTHER, ESQ.
CLAIRE J. EVANS, ESQ.
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 719-7000 Telephone
(202) 719-7049 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor,
USTelecom – The Broadband Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Historical Background.....	5
B. Regulatory and Procedural Background.	8
1. Ensuring “Just and Reasonable” Pole Attachment Rates.	8
2. Incentivizing Timely Access to Utility Poles.	14
3. Promoting Faster Deployment.	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE FCC REASONABLY ACTED TO ELIMINATE OUTDATED AND ARTIFICIAL RATE DISPARITIES.....	23
A. The <i>2018 Order</i> Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	23
B. The FCC’s Presumption That ILECs Are “Similarly Situated” To Their Competitors Is Consistent With The FCC’s <i>2011</i> <i>Order</i> And Supported By The Record Below.....	27
C. The FCC Reasonably Presumed That The Same “Just And Reasonable” Rate Should Apply To Comparable Attachers.	33
D. The FCC Fully Supported Its 2018 Rate Reforms With Record Evidence And Valid Policy Choices.	35

II.	THE FCC REASONABLY ENHANCED ITS SELF-HELP REMEDY TO INCENTIVIZE TIMELY POLE ACCESS.	40
III.	THE FCC REASONABLY SOUGHT TO EXPEDITE DEPLOYMENT THROUGH OTHER OPERATIONAL REFORMS.	45
A.	The FCC’s Rules On Preexisting Violations Do Not Violate Section 224(f).	45
B.	The FCC’s Rules On Overlapping Are Also Lawful.	48
1.	Petitioners’ Challenge To Section 1.1415(c) Is Not Ripe And Fails In Any Event.	49
2.	The FCC Reasonably Prohibited Utilities From Imposing “Quasi-Application” Requirements On Overlapping And Charging Fees.	52
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	50
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002)	7, 23
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameren Corp. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017)	11, 23, 27, 35
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 47
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	24, 26
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 868 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	4, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	43

Gulf Power Co. v. FCC,
669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....41, 42

Habeas Corpus Resource Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016).....50

Heritage Cablevision Assocs. of Dallas, L.P. v. Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.,
6 FCC Rcd 7099 (1991).....28

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.,
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....2, 6, 25, 34

New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC,
461 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2006)24, 31, 43

S. Co. Servs. v. FCC,
313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17, 32, 48, 52, 53

S. Co. v. FCC,
293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002)22, 46, 47, 51

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)24

SEC v. Sloan,
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....27

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....26

Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power,
623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)26

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)25

Verizon Va., LLC v. Va. Elec. and Power Co.,
32 FCC Rcd 3750 (2017).....13, 28

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.1401 et seq.....51

47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)(1).....7

47 C.F.R. § 1.1407(a).....28

47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(c)(2).....17

47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(e)(2).....40

47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)16, 20

47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)(2).....40

47 C.F.R. § 1.1412(c).....44

47 C.F.R. § 1.1412(c)(2).....45

47 C.F.R. § 1.1413(b)13, 14, 24

47 C.F.R. § 1.141549

47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(b)45

47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(c).....18, 23, 49, 50, 52

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 224.....4

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(1).....6

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4).....7, 9, 33

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)22, 34, 54

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(2).....33

47 U.S.C. § 224(c)7

47 U.S.C. § 224(d)34

47 U.S.C. § 224(e)34

47 U.S.C. § 224(f).....7, 22, 34, 45, 47, 48

47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1)41, 45

47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(2) 22, 45, 46, 48, 49, 51

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)–(b).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, 33 FCC Rcd 7705 (2018).....*passim*

Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan, 2010 WL 972375 (Mar. 16, 2010).....7, 8, 9

Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration, 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (2011)*passim*

Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Order on Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd 13731 (2015).....*passim*

Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future, Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 25 FCC Rcd 11864 (2010).....41
